

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SE PROPERTY HOLDINGS, LLC,
AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO VISION BANK,

Petitioner,

v.

JERRY D. GADDY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD M. GAAL

COUNSEL OF RECORD

MCDOWELL KNIGHT ROEDDER & SLEDGE, LLC
P.O. Box 350
MOBILE, AL 36601
(251) 432-5300
RGAAL@MCDOWELLKKNIGHT.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING WHETHER § 523(a)(2)(A) EXCEPTS FROM DISCHARGE LIABILITY FOR FRAUDULENT TRANSFERS WHERE THE DEBTOR IS BOTH TRANSFEROR AND TRANSFeree OF FRAUDU- LENTLY TRANSFERRED ASSETS, AND GRANTING SEPH's PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI WOULD ALLOW THE COURT TO CLARIFY THE EXTENT OF ITS HOLDING IN <i>HUSKY</i>	8
A. The <i>Husky</i> Court Left Open the Ques- tion of the Scope of the "Obtained by" Language in § 523(a)(2)(A)	8
B. The Circuit Courts of Appeal Have Ruled Inconsistently Regarding the Application of the "Obtained by" Language in § 523(a)(2)(A)	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT A CREDITOR WHO HOLDS AN UNDERLYING DEBT CANNOT UNDER § 523(a)(2)(A) EXCEPT DEBT ARISING FROM FRAUDULENT TRANSFERS COMMITTED BY THE DEBTOR IMPLICATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT AND RUNS COUNTER TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (September 29, 2020).....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Alabama (April 1, 2019) .	18a
Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Alabama Granting Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (January 5, 2018).....	25a
Order and Judgment of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Alabama (January 5, 2018)	41a

REHEARING ORDER

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing (November 3, 2020)	43a
--	-----

STATUTORY PROVISION

11 U.S.C. § 523.....	45a
----------------------	-----

OTHER DOCUMENTS

Complaint Objecting to Discharge (July 21, 2017)	55a
Plaintiff's Response to Defendant's Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (November 21, 2017)	74a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	8, 9, 18, 19
<i>DZ Bank AG Deutsche Zentral-Genossenschaft Bank v. Meyer</i> , 869 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)	13, 15, 17
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	i
<i>Husky International Electronics, Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1581 (2016)	passim
<i>In re Bilzerian</i> , 100 F.3d 886 (11th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>In re Ritz</i> , 567 B.R. 715 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2017)	13
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 551 B.R. 506 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2016)	11
<i>Matter of Green</i> , 968 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2020)	12, 13, 15
<i>Matter of Ritz</i> , 832 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>McClellan v. Cantrell</i> , 217 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Perez v. Wells Fargo N.A.</i> , 774 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>SE Property Holdings, LLC v. Judkins</i> , 822 Fed. Appx. 929 (11th Cir. 2020)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 523.....	2, 16
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6)	5
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	7
Ala. Code § 8-9A-7(a)(3).....	19
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 13.4	2
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	iii
